
A. 

Amended 

KANSAS GOVERNMENTAL ETHICS COMMIS~ON 
~Cs: 

RECEIPTS AND EXPENDITURES REPORT ;, . . ./f,/~l) 
OF A PERSON PROMOTING OR OPPOSING &KA_NSAW6 J ., ... . 

CONSTITUTIONAL BALLOT QUESTION"'01
'el7,i,,1, . "?.o;? 

Due Date: July 18, 2022 

FILE WITH THE SECRETARY OF STATE 
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR INSTRUCTIONS 

·(~?.<,/ . 

Name of Reporting Entity: 
Kansans for Constitutional Freedom, Inc. 

P.O. Box 7668 
Address: 

City, State and Zip Code: 
Overland Park, KS 66207 

B. Summary (Activity through July 18, 2022) 

2. 

3. 

Total Contributions and Other Receipts (Use Schedule A) .............................. . 

In-Kind Contributions (Use Schedule B) .......................................................... . 

Total Expenditures and Other Disbursements (Use Schedule C) ..................... . 

$6,542,900.E 

$226,073.29 

$5,867,721.L 

C. "I declare that this report, including any accompanying schedules and statements, has been examined 

by me and to the best of my knowledge and belief is true, correct and complete. I understand that the 

intentional failure to file this document or intentionally filing a false document is a class A 

misdemeanor." 

08/17/2022 

Date Signature of Individual Completing Report 



INSTRUCTIONS 

In addition to the instructions set out below, each schedule includes detailed instructions. If you have no 

items to report on one or more schedules, do not return that particular schedule or schedules. The forms used 

for each schedule in this report may be duplicated or the information may be itemized on 8 1/2" X 11" 

computer printouts or any 8 1/2" X 11" paper, providing the information required is in the same format. 

When duplicating, use one side of paper only. Please type or print. This report is to be filed with the 

Secretary of State at the following address: 

Line 1. 

Line 2. 

Line 3. 

Secretary of State 

Memorial Hall - 1st floor 

120 SW 10th 

Topeka, Kansas 66612 

See Schedule A for detailed instructions. If you have no contributions or other receipts to 

report, the number "O" (zero) should be entered on the appropriate line. 

See Schedule B for detailed instructions. If you have no in-kind contributions to report, the 

number "O" (zero) should be entered on the appropriate line. 

See Schedule C for detailed instructions. If you have no expenditures to report, the number 

"O" (zero) should be entered on the appropriate line. 



SCHEDULE C 
EXPENDITURES 

Kansans for Constitutional Freedom, Inc. 
(Name of Person) 

Name of Payee 

Complete Address of Payee 

ActBlue Technical Services 

P.O. Box 441146, Somerville, MA 02144 

Adobe Systems, Inc. 

345 Park Ave. San Jose, CA 95110-2704 

Bank of the West 

9400 Antioch Rd, Overland Park, KS 66212 

BlankRome 

1825 EYE STREET NW, Washington, DC 20006 

Campaign Graphics 

1229 N. Wakonda Street, Flagstaff, AZ 86004 

EveryAction, Inc. 

655 15th St., NW Suite 650, Washington DC 20005 

EveryAction, Inc. 

655 15th St., NW Suite 650, Washington DC 20005 

Fieldworks 

1629 K St NW Ste 300, Washington, DC 20016 

Free State Brewing Co. 

636 Massachusetts Street, Lawrence, KS 66044 

Global Strategy Group, LLC 

215 Park Avenue South, 15th Floor, New York, NY 10003 

GMMB 

3050 K Street, NW, Suite 100, Washington, DC 20007 

GMMB 

3050 K Street, NW, Suite 100, Washington, DC 20007 

GMMB 

3050 K Street, NW, Suite 100, Washington, DC 20007 

Purpose of 

Expenditure 

Processing fee for online 

contributions 

Adobe software 

Bank fees 

Legal services 

Yard signs 

Email platform/CRM 

Voter file access + scores 

Management+ expenses 

for paid canvass 

Meal for staff 

Research and polling 

Reimbursement for travel ex~ 

Television and radio 

advertising 

Production costs for TV 

and radio advertising 

Contribution 

amount 

$24,482.88 

$65.40 

$593.00 

$10,289.50 

$2,292.70 

$4,095.00 

$6,300.00 

$285,258.99 

$205.38 

$342,000.00 

$903.01 

$3,998,428.00 

$81,407.69 
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SCHEDULE C 
EXP EN DITU RES 

Kansans for Constitutional Freedom, Inc. 
(Name of Person) 

Name of Payee 

Complete Address of Payee 

GPS Impact 

220 SE 6th St. #330, Des Moines, IA 50309 

GPS Impact 

220 SE 6th St. #330, Des Moines, IA 50309 

Heartland Payroll Solutions, Inc. 

616 N Broadway Ave, Oklahoma City, OK, 73102 

Heartland Payroll Solutions, Inc. 

616 N Broadway Ave, Oklahoma City, OK, 73102 

Helena Buchman 

4401 W 109Th St Ste 200, Leawood, KS, 66211-1303 

lnclusv LLC 

567 Vernon Street, Oakland, CA 94610 

Isaac Lanan 

4401 W 109Th St Ste 200, Leawood, KS, 66211-1303 

Meridian Solutions LLC 

726 Hamilton St NE. Washington, DC 20011 

Mission Control 

624 Hebron Ave, Glastonbury, CT 06033 

Mission Control 

624 Hebron Ave, Glastonbury, CT 06033 

Mission Control 

624 Hebron Ave, Glastonbury, CT 06033 

Mission Control 

624 Hebron Ave, Glastonbury, CT 06033 

Mission Control 

624 Hebron Ave, Glastonbury, CT 06033 

Purpose of 

Expenditure 

Email and social media 

consulting 

Digital advertising 

Payroll taxes 

Payroll Services 

Salary - 7 /1- 7 /15 

Online job posting 

Salary- 7/1- 7/15 

Consulting services 

Postcards+ postage 

Consulting services 

Photography for direct 

mail 

Direct mail 

Yard signs, campaign 

literature, shipping 

Contribution 

amount 

$35,802.50 

$476,369.00 

$21,831.92 

$123.45 

$9,292.38 

$120.00 

$1,780.30 

$28,000.00 

$10,344.95 

$48,800.00 

$5,581.75 

$368,366.68 

$14,259.12 
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SCHEDULE C 

EXPENDITURES 
Kansans for Constitutional Freedom, Inc. 
(Name of Person) 

Name of Payee 

Complete Address of Payee 

Mission Control 

624 Hebron Ave, Glastonbury, CT 06033 

Mission Control 

624 Hebron Ave, Glastonbury, CT 06033 

Novel Strategies, LLC 

403 Lawrence Ave., Lawrence, KS 66049 

Panera Bread 

8803 W 75th St, Overland Park, KS 66204 

Premier Political Compliance, Inc. 

1032 15th Street, NW, Suite 247, Washington, DC 20005 

Stanford Campaigns 

3800 N Lamar Blvd, Suite 200, Austin, TX 78756 

Rachel Sweet 

4401 W 109Th St Ste 200, Leawood, KS, 66211-1303 

Rebecca Osborn 

4401 W 109Th St Ste 200, Leawood, KS, 66211-1303 

Reed Hoffman 

13169 Carter Street, Overland Park, KS 66213 

Sarah Gray 

4401 W 109Th St Ste 200, Leawood, KS, 66211-1303 

The Oread 

1200 Oread Ave, Lawrence, KS 66044 

ThruTalk 

PO Box 2690, Alameda, CA 94501-0690 US 

U.S. Postal Service 

No physical address- USPS.com 

Purpose of 

Expenditure 

Bumper stickers, lapel 

stickers, t-shirts 

Campaign literature 

Consulting services 

Meal for volunteers 

Compliance services 

Research 

Salary 

Salary- 7/1- 7/15 

Photography for direct mail 

Salary- 7/1- 7/15 

Venue and food for 

staff meeting 

Phone service for voter 

contact calls 

Stamps 

Contribution 

amount 

$8,176.00 

$7,860.00 

$24,000.00 

$120.94 

$3,500.00 

$1,800.00 

$31,124.43 

$1,663.50 

$1,607.63 

$1,775.68 

$1,648.52 

$4,590.70 

$1,868.10 
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SCHEDULE C 

EXPENDITURES 
Kansans for Constitutional Freedom, Inc. 
(Name of Person) 

Name of Payee 

Complete Address of Payee 

U.S. Postal Service 

4225 W 107TH ST, OVERLAND PARK, KS 66207-9998 

Walmart 

3101 E Kansas Ave, Garden City, KS 67846 

Walmart 

1905 N 14th Ave, Dodge City, KS 67801 

Zoom Video Communications, Inc. 

55 Almaden Blvd, 6th Floor, San Jose, CA 95113 

GAIN Power 

PO Box 15381, Washington, DC 20003 

Total Itemized Expenditures for Period 

Total Unitemized Expenditures ($50 or less) 

Total Expenditures This Period (to line 3 of Summary) 

P.O. Box 

Purpose of 

Expenditure 

Printing - campaign 

literature 

Printing - campaign 

literature 

Zoom video conference 

platform 

Online job posting 

Contribution 

amount 

$166.00 

$193.93 

$193.93 

$212.63 

$99.00 

5,867,594.59 

126.88 

5,867,721.47 

Page 4 of 4 


