Amended

KANSAS GOVERNMENTAL ETHICS COMMISSION RECEIPTS AND EXPENDITURES REPORT OF A PERSON PROMOTING OR OPPOSING ATKANSAS 1 2 2022 CONSTITUTIONAL BALLOT QUESTION Date: July 18, 2022

FILE WITH THE SECRETARY OF STATE SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR INSTRUCTIONS

A.	Name of Rep	eporting Entity: P.O. Box 7668	Kansans for Constitutional Freedom, Inc.	
	-			
	City, State an	d Zip Code:	Overland Park, KS 66207	
В.	Summary (A	ctivity through	July 18, 2022)	
	1. Total C	ontributions and	Other Receipts (Use Schedule A)	\$6,542,900.6
	2. In-Kind	l Contributions (Use Schedule B)	\$226,073.29
			Other Disbursements (Use Schedule C)	\$5.867.721.4
Э.	by me and to	the best of my k	luding any accompanying schedules and staten knowledge and belief is true, correct and compl document or intentionally filing a false docume	ete. I understand that the
	08/17/2022		Rachel Sweet	

INSTRUCTIONS

In addition to the instructions set out below, each schedule includes detailed instructions. If you have no items to report on one or more schedules, do not return that particular schedule or schedules. The forms used for each schedule in this report may be duplicated or the information may be itemized on 8 1/2" X 11" computer printouts or any 8 1/2" X 11" paper, providing the information required is in the same format. When duplicating, use one side of paper only. Please type or print. This report is to be filed with the Secretary of State at the following address:

Secretary of State Memorial Hall - 1st floor 120 SW 10th Topeka, Kansas 66612

- Line 1. See Schedule A for detailed instructions. If you have no contributions or other receipts to report, the number "0" (zero) should be entered on the appropriate line.
- Line 2. See Schedule B for detailed instructions. If you have no in-kind contributions to report, the number "0" (zero) should be entered on the appropriate line.
- Line 3. See Schedule C for detailed instructions. If you have no expenditures to report, the number "0" (zero) should be entered on the appropriate line.

SCHEDULE C **EXPENDITURES**

Kansans for Constitutional Freedom, Inc. (Name of Person)

Name of Payee Complete Address of Payee	Purpose of Expenditure	Contribution amount
Complete Address of Payee	Expenditure	amount
ActBlue Technical Services P.O. Box 441146, Somerville, MA 02144	Processing fee for online contributions	\$24,482.88
Adobe Systems, Inc. 345 Park Ave. San Jose, CA 95110-2704	Adobe software	\$65.40
Bank of the West 9400 Antioch Rd, Overland Park, KS 66212	Bank fees	\$593.00
BlankRome 1825 EYE STREET NW, Washington, DC 20006	Legal services	\$10,289.50
Campaign Graphics 1229 N. Wakonda Street, Flagstaff, AZ 86004	Yard signs	\$2,292.70
EveryAction, Inc. 655 15th St., NW Suite 650, Washington DC 20005	Email platform/CRM	\$4,095.00
EveryAction, Inc. 655 15th St., NW Suite 650, Washington DC 20005	Voter file access + scores	\$6,300.00
FieldWorks 1629 K St NW Ste 300, Washington, DC 20016	Management + expenses for paid canvass	\$285,258.99
Free State Brewing Co. 636 Massachusetts Street, Lawrence, KS 66044	Meal for staff	\$205.38
Global Strategy Group, LLC 215 Park Avenue South, 15th Floor, New York, NY 10003	Research and polling	\$342,000.00
GMMB 3050 K Street, NW, Suite 100, Washington, DC 20007	Reimbursement for travel exp	\$903.01
GMMB 3050 K Street, NW, Suite 100, Washington, DC 20007	Television and radio advertising	\$3,998,428.00
GMMB 3050 K Street, NW, Suite 100, Washington, DC 20007	Production costs for TV and radio advertising	\$81,407.69

SCHEDULE C EXPENDITURES

Kansans for Constitutional Freedom, Inc.

(Name of Person)

Name of Payee Complete Address of Payee	Purpose of Expenditure	Contribution amount
Complete Address of Payee	Expenditure	amount
GPS Impact 220 SE 6th St. #330, Des Moines, IA 50309	Email and social media consulting	\$35,802.50
GPS Impact 220 SE 6th St. #330, Des Moines, IA 50309	Digital advertising	\$476,369.00
Heartland Payroll Solutions, Inc. 616 N Broadway Ave, Oklahoma City, OK, 73102	Payroll taxes	\$21,831.92
Heartland Payroll Solutions, Inc. 616 N Broadway Ave, Oklahoma City, OK, 73102	Payroll Services	\$123.45
Helena Buchman 4401 W 109Th St Ste 200, Leawood, KS, 66211-1303	Salary - 7/1- 7/15	\$9,292.38
Inclusv LLC 567 Vernon Street, Oakland, CA 94610	Online job posting	\$120.00
Isaac Lanan 4401 W 109Th St Ste 200, Leawood, KS, 66211-1303	Salary - 7/1- 7/15	\$1,780.30
Meridian Solutions LLC 726 Hamilton St NE. Washington, DC 20011	Consulting services	\$28,000.00
Mission Control 624 Hebron Ave, Glastonbury, CT 06033	Postcards + postage	\$10,344.95
Mission Control 624 Hebron Ave, Glastonbury, CT 06033	Consulting services	\$48,800.00
Mission Control 624 Hebron Ave, Glastonbury, CT 06033	Photography for direct mail	\$5,581.75
Mission Control 624 Hebron Ave, Glastonbury, CT 06033	Direct mail	\$368,366.68
Mission Control 624 Hebron Ave, Glastonbury, CT 06033	Yard signs, campaign literature, shipping	\$14,259.12

SCHEDULE C EXPENDITURES

Kansans for Constitutional Freedom, Inc.

(Name of Person)

Name of Payee	Purpose of	Contribution
Complete Address of Payee	Expenditure	amount
Mission Control 624 Hebron Ave, Glastonbury, CT 06033	Bumper stickers, lapel stickers, t-shirts	\$8,176.00
Mission Control 624 Hebron Ave, Glastonbury, CT 06033	Campaign literature	\$7,860.00
Novel Strategies, LLC 403 Lawrence Ave., Lawrence, KS 66049	Consulting services	\$24,000.00
Panera Bread 8803 W 75th St, Overland Park, KS 66204	Meal for volunteers	\$120.94
Premier Political Compliance, Inc. 1032 15th Street, NW, Suite 247, Washington, DC 20005	Compliance services	\$3,500.00
Stanford Campaigns 3800 N Lamar Blvd, Suite 200, Austin, TX 78756	Research	\$1,800.00
Rachel Sweet 4401 W 109Th St Ste 200, Leawood, KS, 66211-1303	Salary	\$31,124.43
Rebecca Osborn 4401 W 109Th St Ste 200, Leawood, KS, 66211-1303	Salary - 7/1- 7/15	\$1,663.50
Reed Hoffman 13169 Carter Street, Overland Park, KS 66213	Photography for direct mail	\$1,607.63
Sarah Gray 4401 W 109Th St Ste 200, Leawood, KS, 66211-1303	Salary - 7/1- 7/15	\$1,775.68
The Oread 1200 Oread Ave, Lawrence, KS 66044	Venue and food for staff meeting	\$1,648.52
ThruTalk PO Box 2690, Alameda, CA 94501-0690 US	Phone service for voter contact calls	\$4,590.70
U.S. Postal Service No physical address- USPS.com	Stamps	\$1,868.10

SCHEDULE C **EXPENDITURES**

Kansans for Constitutional Freedom, Inc. (Name of Person)

Name of Payee	Purpose of	Contribution
Complete Address of Payee	Expenditure	amount
U.S. Postal Service 4225 W 107TH ST, OVERLAND PARK, KS 66207-9998	P.O. Box	\$166.00
Walmart 3101 E Kansas Ave, Garden City, KS 67846	Printing - campaign literature	\$193.93
Walmart 1905 N 14th Ave, Dodge City, KS 67801	Printing - campaign literature	\$193.93
Zoom Video Communications, Inc. 55 Almaden Blvd, 6th Floor, San Jose, CA 95113	Zoom video conference platform	\$212.63
GAIN Power PO Box 15381, Washington, DC 20003	Online job posting	\$99.00

Total Itemized Expenditures for Period	5,867,594.59
Total Unitemized Expenditures (\$50 or less)	126.88
Total Expenditures This Period (to line 3 of Summary)	5,867,721.47